

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 126 of 1999(R)

Dhanesh Mahto ... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Bihar (Now Jharkhand) ... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant : None
For the State : A.P.P.

Order No.07/ Dated 8th April, 2025

1. None appears on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls.
2. On 07.01.2025 also, none appeared on behalf of the appellant.
3. We, therefore, appoint Mr. Surendra Prasad Sinha, learned counsel as an *Amicus Curiae* in this case.
4. Office is directed to get the depositions neatly typed and serve a copy of the depositions as well as a copy of the paper book upon Mr. Sinha, learned *Amicus Curiae* within a period of three weeks.
5. Let the name of Mr. Surendra Prasad Sinha, learned *Amicus Curiae* be reflected in the cause list.
6. Let this matter be listed on 17th June, 2025.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)