

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 126 of 1999 (R)

Dhanesh Mahto

... .. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Bihar (Now Jharkhand)

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant

: Mr. Surendra Prasad Sinha, *Amicus Curiae*

For the State

: Mrs. Shweta Singh, A.P.P.

Order No.08/ Dated: 25th March, 2026

1. Heard Mr. Surendra Prasad Sinha, learned *Amicus Curiae* for the appellant and learned A.P.P.
2. Argument concluded.
3. Judgment is reserved.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

25.03.2026
Arpit